Many of our performance obligations meet one or more of these exemptions. As of March 31, 2018, the aggregate amount of transaction price allocated
to remaining performance obligations, other than those meeting the exclusion criteria above, was $415.1 million, of which approximately 68% is expected to
be recognized as revenues within 2 years, and the remainder thereafter.

Estimates of revenue expected to be recognized in future periods also exclude unexercised customer options to purchase services that do not represent
material rights to the customer. Customer options that do not represent a material right are only accounted for in accordance with Topic 606 when the
customer exercises its option to purchase additional goods or services.

15

Table of Content
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — UNAUDITED
(Amounts in tables in thousands, except for per share data or unless otherwise noted)

In accordance with Topic 606, the disclosure of the impact of adoption to our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations was as follows:

  March 31, 2018

  As Reported
Impacts of the New
Revenue Standard

Adjusted amounts
under prior GAAP

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 310,426 $ — $ 310,426

Restricted cash  1,312 — 1,312

Marketable securities  2,028 — 2,028
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $3,235 and $3,107 at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017,
respectively (1)  42,033 1,808 40,225

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (2)  34,782 99 34,683

Total current assets  390,581 1,907 388,674

Marketable securities  6,272 — 6,272

Property and equipment, net  99,701 — 99,701

Goodwill  240,035 — 240,035

Intangible assets, net  130,038 — 130,038

Deferred tax assets  — — —

Other assets (2)  5,130 479 4,651

Note receivable from related party  80,724 — 80,724

Equity method investment  30,419 — 30,419

Total assets  $ 982,900 $ 2,386 $ 980,514

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 14,518 $ — $ 14,518

Accrued expenses  64,660 (8,747) 73,407

Deferred revenues (3)  34,732 (8,161) 42,893

Total current liabilities  113,910 (16,908) 130,818

Lease financing obligation  10,855 — 10,855

Convertible debt, net of debt issuance costs  228,057 — 228,057

Deferred tax liabilities  14,018 — 14,018

Deferred revenues (3)  41,240 18,607 22,633

Other liabilities  6,255 — 6,255

Redeemable noncontrolling interest  12,500 — 12,500

Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)
Series A Convertible Participating Perpetual Preferred Stock, $0.0001 par value; 10,000 shares authorized;
185 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2018  165,246 — 165,246

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 100,000 shares authorized, 52,274 and 52,024 shares issued; 41,220 and
46,965 outstanding at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively  5 — 5

Treasury stock, at cost (11,054 and 5,059 shares at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively)  (150,414) — (150,414)

Additional paid-in capital  615,529 — 615,529

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4)  (19,693) 32 (19,725)

Accumulated deficit  (54,608) 655 (55,263)

Total stockholders’ equity  390,819 687 390,132

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 982,900 $ 2,386 $ 980,514

16

Table of Content
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — UNAUDITED
(Amounts in tables in thousands, except for per share data or unless otherwise noted)

 Three Months Ended March 31,

 As Reported
Impacts of the New
Revenue Standard

Adjusted amounts under
prior GAAP

Net revenues (3) $ 83,709 $ 10,982 $ 72,727

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues* (5) 44,549 108 44,441
Research and development 20,905 — 20,905
Selling, general and administrative (2) 38,110 50 38,060
Restructuring charges 1,108 — 1,108
Depreciation and amortization 23,271 — 23,271

Total costs and expenses 127,943 158 127,785

Loss from continuing operations (44,234) 10,824 (55,058)

Interest income 3,552 — 3,552
Interest expense (1,247) (39) (1,208)
Other Income, net 4,282 — 4,282
Equity method investment income (205) — (205)

Loss from continuing operations, before taxes (37,852) 10,785 (48,637)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (125) — (125)

Net loss from continuing operations (37,977) 10,785 (48,762)

Net loss (37,977) 10,785 (48,762)

Net loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interests 1,285 — 1,285

Preferred stock dividend (3,353) — (3,353)

Net loss attributable to Synchronoss common shareholders $ (40,045) $ 10,785 $ (50,830)

Basic:
Continuing operations $ (0.95) $ 0.26 $ (1.21)
Discontinued operations — — —

 $ (0.95) $ 0.26 $ (1.21)

Diluted:
Continuing operations $ (0.95) $ 0.26 $ (1.21)
Discontinued operations — — —

 $ (0.95) $ 0.26 $ (1.21)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 42,181  42,181

Diluted 42,181  42,181

(1) Reflects the impact of changes to the contract term as defined by the new revenue recognition standard.
(2) Reflects capitalization of costs to obtain a contract.
(3) Reflects the impact of changes in the delayed pattern of recognition on our professional services, timing of revenue recognition and allocation of